TENTATIVE

TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

MILTON TOWNSHIP HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

ORDINANCE NO. O-21-6

An ordinance levying taxes for all road purposes for the Milton Township Highway Department, DuPage County, Illinois, for the tax year 2021, collectable in 2022.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of Milton Township, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1: That the Highway Commissioner of Milton Township Highway Department on December 14, 2021, does hereby determine and declare that the sum of <u>Three Million Nine Hundred Sixty Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars (\$3,960,500.00</u>) is hereby levied upon all property subject to taxation within the Highway Department as that property is assessed and equalized, in order to meet and defray all the necessary expenses and liabilities of the Highway Department Road District as required by statute or voted by the people in accordance with the law, for such purposes as:

General Road FundInsurance FundSocial Security FundIMRF FundPermanent Road Fund

for the fiscal year 2022.

SECTION 2: That the amount levied for each object and purpose shall be as follows:

GENERAL ROAD FUND

ADMINISTRATION

Administrative Personnel	\$67,000.00
Contractual Services	\$50,000.00
Commodities	\$18,400.00
Capital Outlay	\$7,000.00
Other Expenditures	<u>\$11,000.00</u>
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION:	\$153,400.00

MAINTENANCE

Maintenance Personnel	\$291,500.00		
Contractual Services	\$130,000.00		
Commodities	\$93,500.00		
Capital Outlay	\$176,500.00		
Other Expenditures	\$50,000.00		
TOTAL MAINTENANCE:	\$741.500.00		

MUNICIPAL SHARE MAINTENANCE

Expenditures \$675,000.00 **TOTAL MUNICIPAL:** \$675,000.00

TOTAL GENERAL ROAD FUND: \$1,569,900.00

REF: General Road & Bridge Tax (605 ILCS 5/6-501 & 5/6-504)

INSURANCE FUND

Expenditures & Reserve \$60,000.00

TOTAL INSURANCE FUND: \$60,000.00

REF: Insurance Tax (745 ILCS 10/9-107)

SOCIAL SECURITY FUND

Expenditures \$10,000.00

TOTAL SOCIAL SECURITY FUND: \$10,000.00

REF: Social Security Tax (40 ILCS 5/21-110 & 5/21-110.1)

ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND (IMRF)

Expenditures \$10,000.00

TOTAL IMRF FUND: \$10,000.00

REF: IMRF tax (40 ILCS 5/7-171)

PERMANENT ROAD FUND

Road Expenditures & Reserve (incl. crew

wages) \$2,310,600.00

TOTAL PERMANENT ROAD FUND: \$2,310,600.00

REF: Highway Code (605 ILCS 5/6-601)

TAX LEVY SUMMARY

 Road & Bridge Tax
 \$1,569,900.00

 Insurance Tax
 \$60,000.00

 Social Security Tax
 \$10,000.00

 Illinois Municipal Retirement Tax
 \$10,000.00

 Permanent Road Tax
 \$2,310,600.00

TOTAL TAXES LEVIED: \$3,960,500.00

The AMOUNT TO BE LEVIED was determined by the Highway Commissioner of the Milton Township Highway Department.

1.6	 1 . 77. 1	av Commiss	

SECTION 3: That the Town Clerk shall file with the County Clerk of said County of DuPage, on or before the last Tuesday of December a duly certified copy of this ordinance.

SECTION 4: That the Board of Trustees does hereby certify that the amount levied herein is necessary to be raised for taxation for road purposes for the Milton Township Highway Department.

SECTION 5: That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance shall for any reason be held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such finding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 6: That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its adoption as provided by law.

ADOPTED this 14 th day of December, 2021, pu Township, DuPAGE County, Illinois.	ırsua	ant to a roll call vot	e of the Township Board of Milton				
<u> </u>	AYE	<u>NAY</u>	<u>ABSENT</u>				
Trustee Jeff Castle Trustee Drew Ellis Trustee Dan Milinko Trustee Joseph Soto Chairman John Monino							
(Town Clerk)		(Chairi	(Chairman - Township Board)				
CERTIFICATION OF TAX LEVY ORDINANCE MILTON TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT The undersigned, duly elected, Chairman, Board of Trustees, Milton Township, DuPage County, Illinois, does							
hereby certify that the attached hereto is a true and correct co	ору	of the Tax Levy Ord	inance, of said Highway Department				
for the year 2021, as adopted this 14th day of December, 2	2021						
This certification is made and filed pursuant to the	he re	equirements of (605	ILCS 5/6-501) and on behalf of the				
Milton Township Road District, DuPage County, Illinois	s. 7	This certification m	ust be filed by the last Tuesday in				
December.							
DATED this 14 th day of December, 2021.		(Chairmar	- Board of Trustees)				
FILED this day of December, 2021.							
		(C	ounty Clerk)				